GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA LAW DEPARTMENT

<u>NOTIFICATION</u> ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR

Dated Shillong, the 3rd June 2011.

No.LR (B).51/2011/2 – In exercise of the powers conferred under rule 1 of Order XXVII of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 and in supersession of order LR.110/71/197 dt.19.1.1992, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to authorize the following Officers to sign and verify the plaints or written statements in any suit by or against the State of Meghalaya, that is –

- (a) any Secretary to the Government to Meghalaya which term shall include the Chief Secretary, Additional Chief Secretary, Principal Secretary, Commissioner & Secretary, Secretary, Deputy Secretary or Under Secretary and Officer on Special Duty;
- (b) the head of a Department or circle, the Deputy Commissioner, Additional Deputy Commissioner and Sub-Divisional Officer (Civil), Director and any other Officer in charge of a District or Division so far as the subject matter of the suit relates to their respective jurisdiction.

(C.D. Kynjing)

Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, *Law Department.

Memo.No.LR (B). 51/2011/2-A,

Dated Shillong, the 3rd June, 2011.

Copy forwarded to :-

- 1. The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya.
- 2. The Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya.
- 3. All Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary/Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya.
- 4. All Deputy Commissioners/Sub-Divisional Officers.
- 5. All Administrative Departments.
- 6. All Heads of Departments. They are requested to bring this notice of all District and Divisional Officers under them.
- 7. Director Government Press, Shillong for publication in the next issue of the Gazette. He is also requested to furnish 100 spare copies of the notification to this Department.

By order etc...,

Director Gent. of Police

Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,

Law Department.

+**